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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 
HEARING ROOM NO. 3 

 

TO BE RAISED    ​
I​ 9:00 A.M.​ SDAB-D-25-152 

​
To construct a Residential Use building in the 
form of a 4 Dwelling Row House with 4 
Secondary Suites and unenclosed front porches 
(NOT to be used as a Lodging House) 
 
6542 - 112A Street NW 
Project No.: 587964445-002 

    II​ 1:30 P.M.​ SDAB-D-25-171 To change the Use of a Liquor Store to a Body 
Rub Centre, and construct interior alterations 
 
6902 - 82 Avenue NW 
Project No.: 624975905-002 

 

​ NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to "Section numbers" in this Agenda 
refer to the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800. 
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TO BE RAISED​
ITEM I: 9:00 A.M.​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ FILE: SDAB-D-25-152 
 

APPEALS  FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER 
 
APPELLANT NO.1:​  
 
APPELLANT NO.2:​ = 
 
APPLICATION NO.:​ 587964445-002 
 
APPLICATION TO:​ To construct a Residential Use building in the form of a 4 

Dwelling Row House with 4 Secondary Suites and 
unenclosed front porches (NOT to be used as a Lodging 
House) 

 
DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:​ Approved with Conditions 
 
DECISION DATE:​ September 26, 2025 
 
DATE OF APPEAL(S):​ October 11 and October 15, 2025 
 
RESPONDENT:​  
 
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:​ 6542 - 112A Street NW 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:​ Plan 2503HW Blk 10 Lot 4 
 
ZONE:​ RS - Small Scale Residential Zone 
 

OVERLAY:​ N/A 
 
STATUTORY PLAN:​ N/A 
 
DISTRICT PLAN:                          Scona District Plan​

 

 

Grounds for Appeal 
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The Appellants provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development 
Authority: 
​           Appellant No. 1 - T. Bergen 

 
I am appealing the approved development permit at 6542 112A Street NW. 
The development is described as a residential use building in the form of a 
"4 dwelling row house with 4 secondary suites". The grounds for my 
appeal is that the development will materially interfere with and affect the 
use, enjoyment and value of my property, as well as other properties on the 
street and that the decision made by the City of Edmontons Development 
Authority to approve this permit failed to take into account relevant 
planning criteria that is noted in the Subdivision & Development Appeal 
Board information resources (including proposed use, sun-shadowing, 
streetscape, compatibility, pedestrian and vehicular traffic, parking, and 
noise). Despite the approved permit indicating that the building is not to be 
used as lodging housing, the building design indicates the longer-term use 
will be for a 24 bedroom lodging/rooming housing and not row housing. 
For instance, rather than having shared living space, the upstairsunits 
contain bedrooms with affixed bathrooms and a shared kitchen without a 
shared living space. Families or roommates are unlikely to want to live in a 
unit without shared living space which suggests the targeted clientele more 
are transient, short-term renters. The property is currently being rented out 
by the room on a nightly basis for $40 to various tenants that come and go 
(based on what some tenants have told me), resulting in the property 
becoming increasingly derelict and increased garbage in the alley. This 
further indicates the intended use of the future building is likely not row 
housing but shorter-term lodging/rooming housing, which is what the new 
building has been designed for. There is no parking despite having a 
building design anticipating a minimum 24 residents, which will impact 
parking up and down the street not only due to thissignificant increase in 
residents on the property but also visitors. A minimum 24 resident building 
will also increase vehicle traffic and noise on a residential street drastically 
due to both residents and visitor cars and increased activity. Additionally, 
the existing property has 1 bathroom however the approved buildwould 
have 20 bathrooms along with increased laundry. The building design will 
also impact streetscape and fails to conform to basic compatibility with the 
street. For the immediate neighbouring properties such as mine, the 
building will create sun-shadowing effects particularly in my front and 
back yards which will ruin my gardens. All of the above factors are noted 
as being relevant planning and development concerns in information 
resources published by the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 
and will therefore materially interfere with and affect the use and 
enjoyment of my property. Significantly, a study from January 2024 to 
September 2025 has revealed that properties within a 50 meter radius of 
new multi-unit developments in Edmonton experienced an average loss of 
7.4% in value. This means my property value will drop by $40K to $50K 
minimum, assuming my lot has a tear down value despite over $200K in 
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renovations over the past few years and that a 24 bedroom building 
generates the same losses to neighbouring properties as smaller scale 
multi-unit developments - which is unlikely. This means this development 
will materially interfere with the value of my property. Accordingly, I am 
requesting the board overturn the approved development permit that will 
materially interfere with and affect the use, enjoyment and value of my 
property as demonstrated by it failing to take into account the relevant 
planning criteria that is noted in the Subdivision & Development Appeal 
Board information resources.​
 
Appellant No. 2 - K. Hawkesworth 
 
I seek the following relief: 
​
a) for the Development Permit for the Property to be withdrawn and/or 
cancelled, and 
​
b) for the owner/developer of the Property to be required to redesign the 
interior plans for the Property to, in fact, comply with the City of 
Edmonton (the "City") Zoning Bylaw (the "Zoning Bylaw") before 
submitting a new development permit application clearly compliant with 
the Zoning Bylaw in force at that time. 
​
The issues, discussed below, are: 
​
1) The Development Permit has been issued in error; 
2) The plans for this Property do not, in fact, support the description stated 
in the Development Permit as a "4 Dwelling Row House with 4 Secondary 
Suites" (the "Dwelling"); 
3) Instead, the interior design plans for the Dwelling (the "Design") 
directly facilitate, with no further modifications, a non permitted use, being 
that of one or more Lodging Houses which do not comply with the Zoning 
Bylaw; 
4) The condition placed on the Development Permit that the Property not 
be used as a Lodging House is not and cannot be an effective restriction, in 
either the short or long term; and 
5) Approving such a Design would be a damaging precedent-setting 
situation for our block and neighbourhood. 
​
On September 26, 2025, the City of Edmonton approved the owner's 
application to "construct a Residential Use building in the form of a 4 
Dwelling Row House with 4 Secondary Suites and unenclosed front 
porches (NOT to be used as a Lodging House)" (the "Dwelling"). 
​
However, the Design contemplates 24 Sleeping Units, 16 of which have 
attached full bathrooms and another 8 with 1 full bathroom per 2 
bedrooms, 8 shared kitchens and minimal shared living areas. Therefore, 
the Design clearly evidences the Dwelling to be distinctly purpose-built 
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as one or more Lodging Houses, not in compliance with the Zoning Bylaw 
for this Small Residential Zone. 
●​Subsection 3.2.2 of Section 2.10 of the Zoning Bylaw specifically limits 

the number of Lodging House Sleeping Units to 8 per site. 
●​In addition, I note that the City's Congregate Living Information Guide 

found at 
https://www.gov.edmonton.ab.ca/public-files/assets/document?path=PDF
/Congregate Living Information guide.pdf indicates that Lodging Houses 
are not permitted in buildings with Secondary Suites. 

​
Simply adding to the Development Permit a condition that the Dwelling is 
NOT to be used as a Lodging House is not sufficient to override the 
characterization of the Dwelling as a Lodging House. That is, the stated 
permit condition is in direct contradiction to the Design submitted and 
therefore the issuance of the Development Permit must be considered to be 
in error. 
 
Once the Dwelling is built, it is unreasonable to believe that such a 
condition cannot be easily disregarded or subject to abuse. Even if an 
owner of the property, current or future, is not motivated to do so, tenants 
who wish to sublet parts of this property may be so motivated or be 
unaware of this permit condition. The need for surveillance and 
enforcement, in perpetuity, of such a condition is an unfair burden on both 
the neighbours and the City. Even if the terms of the Development Permit 
allow it to be automatically cancelled for breach, any such breach can 
only occur after the Dwelling is in built form so that cancellation of the 
permit is too little too late. Dealing with a built non-compliant property at 
that point will be more costly and problematic than if a potential breach is 
prevented now. 
 
Further, to allow a de facto Lodging House or roommate focused 
development of 24 Sleeping Units vastly over-populates a single residential 
lot with many consequences, some of which are:​
 
●​The Property is located just over a block away from an elementary 

school. In this community, responsible infill favours quality living space 
for families, not reflected in the Design and Dwelling. 

●​Instead, this Design typically attracts temporary short-term tenants 
thereby interfering with the amenities of this neighbourhood, such as the 
school. 

●​This use of the Property obviously materially interferes with and affects 
the use, enjoyment and value of neighbouring homes of this older mature 
neighbourhood. 

●​Even the consequences of street parking for potentially 24 or more adult 
residents of one 48-foot-wide lot are out of scale for this residential 
street. 
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​
The precedent this sets for this block and community is therefore damaging 
and not within the spirit and intent of responsible infill. 
I note that I have not yet had the opportunity review all elements of the 
Design, Dwelling and Property. I may need to provide an update to this 
appeal application after such review can occur.​
 

 

General Matters 
 

Appeal Information: 
 

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (“SDAB”) made and passed the 
following motion on October 23, 2025: 
 

“That the appeal hearing be scheduled on December 4, 2025.” 
 
The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 
 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1) If a development authority 
 

(a)​   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
 

(b)​ issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
 

(c)​ issues an order under section 645, 
 

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1). 

​ ​ ​  
… 
 
(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person 
affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued 
by a development authority may appeal the decision in accordance 
with subsection (2.1). 
 
(3)  Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the 
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the 
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or 
misinterpreted or the application for the development permit was 
deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8). 

 
Appeals 

686(1) ​A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the 
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal 
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(a)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(1) 
 
(i)​ with respect to an application for a development permit, 

 
(A)​ within 21 days after the date on which the written 

decision is given under section 642, or  
 

(B)​ if no decision is made with respect to the application 
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of 
that period under section 684, within 21 days after 
the date the period or extension expires, 

 
​ or 

 
(ii)​ with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days 

after the date on which the order is made, or  
 

(b)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the 
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land 
use bylaw. 

 
Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to 
in subsection (1) 

 
… 

 
(a.1)​ must comply with any applicable land use policies; 
 
(a.2)​ subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable 

statutory plans; 
 

(a.3)​ subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use 
bylaw in effect; 

 
(a.4) ​ must comply with the applicable requirements of the 

regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act 
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis 
licence and distances between those premises and other 
premises; 

 
… 
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(c) ​ may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or 
development permit or any condition attached to any of them 
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

 
(d)​ may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of 

a development permit even though the proposed development 
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 
 

(i)     the proposed development would not 
 

(A)​ unduly interfere with the amenities of the 
neighbourhood, or 

 
(B)​ materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment 

or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 
 

and 
  

(ii)​ the proposed development conforms with the use 
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw. 

 
 

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001: 
 

Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale 
Residential Zone.  
 
Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means: 
 

a development where a building or part of a building is designed for 
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more 
Sleeping Units. 
 
This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses, 
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached 
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing. 

 
Under section 8.20, Row Housing means: 
 

a building that contains 3 or more principal Dwellings joined in whole or 
in part at the side, the rear, or the side and the rear, with none of the 
principal Dwellings being placed over another. Each principal Dwelling 
has separate, individual, and direct access to ground level. 
 

Under section 8.20, Secondary Suite means: 

a Dwelling that is subordinate to, and located within, a building in the 
form of Single Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, Row 
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Housing, or Backyard Housing. A Secondary Suite is not a principal 
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite has a separate entrance from the principal 
Dwelling, either from a common indoor landing or directly from outside 
the building. A Secondary Suite has less Floor Area than the principal 
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite is not separated from the principal 
Dwelling by a condominium conversion or subdivision. 

 
Under section 8.20, Dwelling means: 
 

a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom, 
bathroom, living room, and kitchen. The Dwelling is not intended to be 
moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible 
undercarriage, must be on a foundation, and connected to utilities. 
 

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is: 
 

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3 
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit 
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and 
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local 
residents. 

 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Notice to Applicant/Appellant 
 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its 
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. 
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ITEM II: 1:30 P.M.​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ FILE: SDAB-D-25-171 
 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER 
 
APPELLANT:​  
 
APPLICATION NO.:​ 624975905-002 
 
APPLICATION TO:​ To change the Use of a Liquor Store to a Body Rub 

Centre, and construct interior alterations 
 
DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:​ Refused 
 
DECISION DATE:​ October 30, 2025 
 
DATE OF APPEAL:​ November 10, 2025 
 
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:​ 6902 - 82 Avenue NW 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:​ Plan 2921MC Blk 70 Lots 7-8 
 
ZONE:​ BE - Business Employment Zone 
 

OVERLAY:​ N/A 
 
STATUTORY PLAN:​ N/A 
 
DISTRICT PLAN:                          Southeast District Plan​

 

​
 

Grounds for Appeal 
 

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development 
Authority: 
 

Dear Members of the Development and Zoning Appeals Board, 
 
I am writing to formally appeal the decision to deny the Change of Use 
application for the commercial property located at 6902 82 Avenue NW, 
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Edmonton, from a Liquor Store to a Body Rub Centre, to be operated as The 
Hideaway Spa. 
 
We respectfully submit that the denial was made in error and that our 
business acted in good faith throughout the process, based on the information 
and guidance provided by the City’s zoning department prior to entering into 
a five-year commercial lease. 
 
Background and Timeline 
 
1. Pre-Lease Consultation: Prior to signing the lease, we contacted the City of 
Edmonton’s zoning department to confirm that the proposed use (Body Rub 
Centre) was acceptable for this location. We were clearly advised that the 
zoning permitted such use and that there were no prohibitive proximity 
restrictions at that time. Based on that confirmation, we proceeded to sign a 
five-year commercial lease for the property. 
 
2. Application Submission and Delays: After submitting our application, 
there was no communication from the City for approximately two months. 
When contact was eventually made, we were asked to submit a crime report 
for the location. We promptly complied and submitted the requested 
documentation.​
 
3. Lack of Communication and Subsequent Denial: After submitting the 
additional information, we again received no communication or updates for 
over three weeks, until we were issued a denial letter citing the proximity of 
a child care centre. This factor had never been raised during our earlier 
discussions with zoning officials, including the consultation that directly 
influenced our decision to sign the lease.​
 
Proximity Measurements and Site Layout​
 
To further clarify the situation, we have verified the exact distances between 
The Hideaway Spa and the proposed child care facility: 
- From our front entrance to the public sidewalk/street: approximately 12 
meters 
- From the street to the child care facility parking area: approximately 57 
meters 
- From our entrance door directly to the child care facility’s entrance: 
approximately 89 meters in tota 
​
While the two buildings are side by side, the entrances are located on 
opposite sides, meaning there is no shared access point, sightline, or 
pedestrian connection between the businesses. This separation ensures clear 
distinction between the two properties and eliminates any direct interaction 
or visibility between clients of either establishment. 
​
Operational Conduct and Discretion 
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​
The Hideaway Spa is committed to operating in a professional, discreet, and 
fully compliant manner in alignment with all City of Edmonton regulations. 
- A private waiting room will be constructed inside the facility to ensure that 
clients are never waiting outside. 
- If required, we are also willing to install a privacy screen or barrier near the 
entrance to further maintain client confidentiality and prevent visibility from 
the street or neighbouring properties. 
- The hours of operation will be: 
• Monday through Saturday: 10:00 a.m. – 11:00 p.m. 
• Sunday: 10:00 a.m. – 10:00 p.m. 
​
These measures demonstrate our commitment to ensuring that The Hideaway 
Spa operates quietly, safely, and with full respect for nearby tenants and 
businesses. 
​
Grounds for Appeal​
 
1. Procedural Fairness: The denial contradicts the prior guidance we received 
from City staff before entering into a binding five-year lease. Our business 
relied in good faith on the City’s confirmation that the proposed use was 
acceptable. This reversal, after such reliance, imposes an unfair financial and 
operational burden. 
​
2. Inconsistent and Delayed Communication: The extended gaps in 
communication (two months after submission, followed by three weeks after 
the request for a crime report) prevented us from addressing any concerns or 
clarifying information in a timely manner. This lack of process transparency 
hindered our ability to respond or adjust our application. 
​
3. Zoning and Use Compatibility: The property’s prior operation as a liquor 
store demonstrates a long-standing commercial use that is comparable in 
nature to the proposed business in terms of clientele and traffic. The 
Hideaway Spa is a regulated, licensed, and professional personal service 
business. It does not sell alcohol, generate noise, or disrupt surrounding 
tenants. Our operations will fully comply with all licensing and bylaw 
requirements established by the City of Edmonton. 
​
4. Good Faith Reliance and Financial Commitment: We entered into a 
five-year lease based on the assurance from the City’s zoning department that 
our business use was permitted. This represents a significant financial 
commitment and investment made in reliance on that guidance. To deny the 
application after such reliance—without any new or contradictory bylaw 
changes—places our business in a deeply unfair position. 
​
Request for Reconsideration 
​
We respectfully request that the Development and Zoning Appeals Board 
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reconsider the denial of our Change of Use application for 6902 82 Avenue 
NW, based on the following: 
- Prior confirmation from City zoning staff that the use was permitted; 
- Lack of procedural fairness and delayed communication throughout the 
process; 
- The compliant and regulated nature of the proposed business use; 
- The substantial investment made in good faith reliance on the City’s advice; 
and 
- The verified physical separation and operational discretion of our 
establishment. 
​
We are more than willing to work with the City to address any community or 
safety concerns to ensure that The Hideaway Spa operates as a professional, 
licensed, and discreet establishment that contributes positively to the local 
commercial environment. 
​
Thank you for your time and consideration. We look forward to the 
opportunity to present our appeal in person and provide any additional 
documentation required by the Board. 

 
 

General Matters 
 

Appeal Information: 
 

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 
 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1) If a development authority 
 

(a)​   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
 

(b)​ issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
 

(c)​ issues an order under section 645, 
 

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1). 

​ ​ ​  
… 
 
(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected 
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a 
development authority may appeal the decision in accordance with 
subsection (2.1). 
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(3)  Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the 
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the 
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted 
or the application for the development permit was deemed to be refused 
under section 683.1(8). 

 
Appeals 

686(1) ​A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the 
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal 

 
(a)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(1) 
 
(i)​ with respect to an application for a development permit, 

 
(A)​ within 21 days after the date on which the written 

decision is given under section 642, or  
 

(B)​ if no decision is made with respect to the application 
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of 
that period under section 684, within 21 days after 
the date the period or extension expires, 

 
​ or 

 
(ii)​ with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days 

after the date on which the order is made, or  
 

(b)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the 
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land 
use bylaw. 

 
Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to 
in subsection (1) 

 
… 

 
(a.1)​ must comply with any applicable land use policies; 
 
(a.2)​ subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable 

statutory plans; 
 

(a.3)​ subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use 
bylaw in effect; 
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(a.4) ​ must comply with the applicable requirements of the 
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act 
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis 
licence and distances between those premises and other 
premises; 

 
… 
 
(c) ​ may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or 

development permit or any condition attached to any of them 
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

 
(d)​ may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of 

a development permit even though the proposed development 
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 
 

(i)     the proposed development would not 
 

(A)​ unduly interfere with the amenities of the 
neighbourhood, or 

 
(B)​ materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment 

or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 
 

and 
  

(ii)​ The proposed development conforms with the use 
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw. 

 
 
General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001: 

 
Under section 2.120.2.5, a Body Rub Centre is a Permitted Use in the BE - Business 
Employment Zone. 
 
Under section 8.10, a Body Rub Centre means: 
 

a development where a business provides the physical external 
manipulation of the soft tissues of the human body in an adult or erotic 
nature. 
 

Under section 2.120.3.4 states the following with respect to Body Rub Centres: 
 

3.4.1.​ The maximum Floor Area is 500 m2 per individual 
establishment. ​
 
3.4.2.​ Body Rub Centres must comply with Section 6.20. 
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Section 2.120.1 states that the Purpose of the BE - Business Employment Zone is: 
 

To allow for light industrial and a variety of small commercial businesses 
with a higher standard of design that carry out their operations in a 
manner where no Nuisance is created or apparent outside an enclosed 
building. This Zone is intended to be compatible with any Abutting 
non-industrial Zone, while also serving as a transition Zone to buffer 
medium and heavy industrial Zones. This Zone is generally located on 
the periphery of industrial areas, Abutting Arterial and Collector Roads, 
or along mass transit routes.​
 

Body Rub Centres 
 

Section 6.20 states the following with respect to Body Rub Centres: 

1.​ At the time a Development Permit application is submitted, a Body Rub 
Centre must be located to provide minimum separation distances in 
compliance with Table 1: 

Table 1. Minimum Separation Distance 

Subsection From approved 
or existing: 

100m (from Site 
to Site) 

Must be on a 
separate Site 

1.1. Child Care 
Services 

x  

1.2. Schools, limited 
to primary and 
secondary 

x  

1.3. Health Care 
Facilities 

x  

1.4. Bars  x 

1.5. Residential Uses  x 

 From Sites 
Zoned 

  

1.6. PS, PSN, or A x  

 

2.​ For the purposes of Subsection 1, when measuring separation distances: 
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2.1.​from Site to Site, the distance is measured from the closest point of 
the subject Site boundary to the closest point of another Site 
boundary, and not Zone boundaries. 

                                   Diagram for Subsection 2 

​

​
 

3.​ A Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) 
assessment must be submitted as part of a Development Permit 
application for Body Rub Centres, in compliance with Section 5.110, to 
the satisfaction of the Development Planner in consultation with the 
appropriate City department.​
 

4.​ The Development Planner may include recommendations of the Crime 
Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) assessment as 
conditions of a Development Permit for a Body Rub Centre, in 
compliance with Section 5.110. 

Development Planner’s Determination​
​
1. Subsection 6.20.1.1. Must be located a minimum of 100 m from a 
Child Care Service​
​
6908 82 Avenue (DP:504835293-002)​
Proposed: 45 m​
Required: 100 m​
Deficient: 55 m 

​ [unedited] 

 



Hearing Date: Thursday, December 4, 2025​          29 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Notice to Applicant/Appellant 
 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its 
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. 
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